
  
 

 Board of Commissioners of Cook County 

 Minutes of the Transportation Committee 
 

 10:30 AM 

Wednesday, December 17, 2025 Cook County Building, Board Room,  

 118 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 

 
 ATTENDANCE 
 

Present: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Gainer, McCaskill, Miller, Morita,  

 K. Morrison, S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (16) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Daley, seconded by Commissioner Scott, to allow for remote 

participation in meeting.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Morita, K. Morrison, S.Morrison, Scott,  

 Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (13) 

Absent: Gainer, McCaskill and Miller (3) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 PUBLIC TESTIMONY 
 

Vice Chair, Anaya asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speakers, in 

accordance with Cook County Code. 
 
No public speakers. 
 
 26-0343 

COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Approval of the minutes from the meeting of 11/10/2025. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Daley, seconded by Commissioner Britton, to approve  

26-0343.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Gainer, McCaskill, Miller, Morita,  

 K. Morrison, S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (16) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 
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 25-3944 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Niles, Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Design Engineering 

 

Location:  Village of Niles, Illinois 

 

Section:   25-IICBP-05-EG 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  13 

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $80,000.00  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

 

 



 
  
 
 

Page 3 of 16 

 

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Niles. The Village will be 

the lead agency for design engineering for a 2,200 feet multimodal safety improvement project along 

Oakton Street between Waukegan Road and Caldwell Avenue. The County will reimburse the Village for 

its share of design engineering costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-3944.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 
 25-3945 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Oak Park, Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Construction and Construction Engineering 

 

Location:  Village of Oak Park, Illinois 

 

Section:  25-IICBP-08-BT 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  1 
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Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $250,000.00  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Oak Park. The Village 

will be the lead agency for construction and construction engineering of approximately 10.6 miles of the 

bike boulevard and neighborhood greenway bike system, scheduled for implementation in 2026. The 

County will reimburse the Village for its share of construction and construction engineering costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-3945.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 25-3946 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 
Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Pace Suburban Bus (“Pace”), Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 
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Goods or Services:  Construction and Construction Management Services 

 

Location:  Berwyn and North Riverside, Illinois 

 

Section:  25-IICTR-02-PV 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  1, 16 

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $176,000.00  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and Pace. Pace will be the lead agency for 

construction and construction management services for pavement striping, signage installation, and related 

improvements to establish an eastbound Business and Transit Access (BAT) lane along Cermak Road in 

Berwyn and North Riverside. The County will reimburse Pace for its share of construction and 

construction management costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-3946.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 25-3991 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 
Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
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PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION  

AND HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department:  Transportation and Highways   

 

Project Type:  Motor Fuel Tax Project   

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Supplemental Improvement Resolution 

 

Project:  Grand Avenue Railroad Grade Separation 

 

Location:  Village of Elmwood Park, Illinois 

 

Section:  18-91376-00-EG 

 

County Board District:  9   

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $4,000,000.00 (FY26 = $500,000.00; FY27 = $1,000,000.00; FY28 = $2,500,000.00)    

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund:  

11300.1500.29150.521551: (FY26 = $250,000.00; FY27 = $500,000.00; FY28 = $1,250,000.00)          

11300.1500.29150.521536: (FY26 = $250,000.00; FY27 = $500,000.00; FY28 = $1,250,000.00)   

 

Board Approved Date and Amount:  6/6/2018; $1,400,000.00 

 

Increased Amount:  $4,000,000.00 

 

Total Adjusted Amount:  $5,400,000.00 

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed supplemental improvement resolution for work being done in the Village of Elmwood Park. The 

resolution is appropriating funds for Phase I and Phase II Engineering for a highway/railroad grade 

separation on Grand Avenue at the Metra/UP Railroad interface in the Village of Elmwood Park in Cook 

County.   
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A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-3991.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 
 25-4019 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Calumet Park, Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Design engineering, Construction and Construction Engineering 

 

Location:  Village of Calumet Park, Illinois 

 

Section:  25-IICRD-04-PV 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  5 

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $350,000.00  
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Accounts:   Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Calumet Park. The 

Village will be the lead agency for design engineering, construction and construction engineering to 

supplement the 127th Street reconstruction project by incorporating alley upgrades, green infrastructure 

and ADA sidewalk improvements on adjacent roadways. The County will reimburse the Village for its 

share of design engineering, construction and construction engineering costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4019.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 25-4058 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Richton Park, Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Design Engineering 

 

Location:  Village of Richton Park, Illinois 

 

Section:   25-IICRD-09-EG 



 
  
 
 

Page 9 of 16 

 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  6 

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $240,000.00  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

 proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Richton Park. The Village 

 will be the lead agency for design engineering for improvements along Richton Road within the Village. 

 The County will reimburse the Village for its share of design engineering costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4058.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 25-4168 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Oak Lawn, Illinois 
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Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Construction 

 

Location:  Village of Oak Lawn, Illinois 

 

Section:   24-PRPN1-02-PV 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:   11  

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement  

 

Fiscal Impact:  $16,651.26 ($16,651.26 to be reimbursed from the Village of Oak Lawn)  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully request approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Oak Lawn. The subject 

project will include roadway improvements, HMA mill and overlay work just south of Leslie Lane for the 

Village as part of County’s construction contract for state of good repair pavement improvements in Cook 

County. The Village of Oak Lawn will reimburse the County of Cook for its share of construction costs 

for said improvements, estimated total Village share $16,651.26 under Cook County Section 

24-PRPN1-02-PV. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4168.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 
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 25-4171 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Design Engineering Services 

 

Location:  Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois 

 

Section:  23-A5912-00-PV 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:   9  

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $251,500.00  

 

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully request approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and the Village of Arlington Heights. The 

Village will be the lead agency for design engineering services for improvements along Euclid Avenue 

Resurfacing Project. The County will reimburse the Village for one hundred percent (100%) of actual 
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design engineering costs associated with the traffic signal replacement at Euclid Avenue and Wike Road, 

estimated County share $27,500.00; one hundred percent (100%) of actual design engineering costs 

associated with the drainage investigation, estimated County share $20,000.00; and sixty percent (60%) of 

the remaining actual design engineering costs for the Project, estimated County share $204,000.00. The 

estimated total County share under this Agreement is $251,500.00 under Cook County Section: 

23-A5912-00-PV. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4171.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 25-4180 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department:  Transportation and Highways   

 

Project Type:  Motor Fuel Tax Project   

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Supplemental Improvement Resolution    

 

Project:  East Lake Avenue at C&NW Railroad 

 

Location:  Village of Glenview, Illinois  

 

Section:  24-A5921-00-BR 

 

County Board District:  14   

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A   
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Fiscal Impact:  $1,360,000.00 (FY26)    

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax: 11300.1500.29150.560019 

 

Board Approved Date and Amount:  5/16/2024, $840,000.00 

 

Increased Amount:  $1,360,000.00 

 

Total Adjusted Amount:  $2,200,000.00 

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed supplemental resolution for the East Lake Avenue at Chicago and Northwestern (C&NW) 

Railroad project in the Village of Glenview in Cook County. The resolution is appropriating funds for the 

removal and replacement of bridge steel diaphragms and miscellaneous structural steel repair.   

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4180.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 
 25-4181 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED SUPPLEMENTAL IMPROVEMENT RESOLUTION (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department:  Transportation and Highways   

 

Project Type:  Motor Fuel Tax Project   

 

Request:  Approval of the Proposed Supplemental Improvement Resolution   
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Project:  Euclid Avenue - Rohlwing Road to Rand Road 

 

Location:  Village of Arlington Heights, Illinois  

 

Section:  23-A5912-00-PV 

 

County Board District:  9, 14 

 

Centerline Mileage:  4.10 miles    

 

Fiscal Impact:  $204,000.00 (FY26)   

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.560019 

 

Board Approved Date and Amount:  12/14/2023, $194,892.00 

 

Increased Amount:  $204,000.00  

 

Total Adjusted Amount:  $398,892.00 

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully requests approval of the 

proposed supplemental resolution for work being done in the Village of Arlington Heights, in Cook County. 

The resolution is appropriating funds for preliminary and Design (Phase II) engineering, and an 

environmental (Phase I) study for improvements to Euclid Avenue from Rohlwing Road to Rand Road.   

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4181.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 
 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 
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 25-4317 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and Highways 
 
 

Sponsored by:  FRANK J. AGUILAR, ALMA E. ANAYA, SCOTT R. BRITTON, JOHN P. DALEY, 

BRIDGET DEGNEN, BILL LOWRY, DR. KISHA E. McCASKILL, DONNA MILLER, STANLEY 

MOORE, JOSINA MORITA, KEVIN B. MORRISON, SEAN M. MORRISON, MICHAEL SCOTT JR., 

TARA S. STAMPS, MAGGIE TREVOR and JESSICA VÁSQUEZ, Cook County Board Of 

Commissioners 
 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND 

HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department: Transportation and Highways 

 

Other Part(ies):  Pace Suburban Bus (“Pace”), Illinois 

 

Request:  Approval of Proposed Intergovernmental Agreement 

 

Goods or Services:  Service Expansion Implementation 

 

Location:  Arlington Heights and Rolling Meadows, Illinois 

 

Section:   25-IICTR-03-ES 

 

Centerline Mileage:  N/A 

 

County Board District:  9, 14, 15 

 

Agreement Number(s):  N/A 

 

Agreement Period:  One-time Agreement   

 

Fiscal Impact:  $180,000.00  

 

Accounts:  Motor Fuel Tax Fund: 11300.1500.29150.521536  

 

Summary:  The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully request approval of the 

proposed Intergovernmental Agreement between the County and Pace. Pace will be the lead agency to 

support expansion of the Arlington Heights-Rolling Meadows On Demand Transit service. The Service 

Expansion will double the size of the current service zone and encompass major destinations such as 



 
  
 
 

Page 16 of 16 

 

Harper College and Palatine Metra station and increase the weekday hours of service. The County will 

reimburse Pace for its share of Service Expansion Implementation costs. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Britton, seconded by Commissioner S. Morrison, to 

recommend for approval 25-4317.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Miller, Morita, K. Morrison,  

                  S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (14) 

Absent: Gainer, and McCaskill (2) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 

 

 ADJOURNMENT 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Scott, seconded by Commissioner Britton, to adjourn the  

meeting.  The motion carried by the following vote: 

 

Ayes: Moore, Anaya, Aguilar, Britton, Daley, Degnen, Gainer, McCaskill, Miller, Morita,  

 K. Morrison, S. Morrison, Scott, Stamps, Trevor and Vásquez (16) 

Excused Absence: Lowry (1) 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

  
    
 
 Vice Chair  Secretary 

 

 

A complete record of this meeting is available at https://cook-county.legistar.com. 
 


